
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 23 MAY 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
To appoint a Vice-Chair for the duration of the 2022-23 municipal year. 

  

    
3        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 25th April 2022 (previously circulated).     

     
4       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community saf
[...]
sted newt mitigation 
strategy). 

  

     
7       A6 22/00144/REM Land To The East Of Lancaster 

Road And North Of Willey Lane 
Ellel Ward (Pages 18 - 

26) 
     
  Reserved matters application for the 

erection of 24 dwellings. 
  

     
8       A7 22/00147/FUL Land At Grid Reference E346580 

N452460, Lancaster Road, 
Cockerham 

Ellel Ward (Pages 27 – 
33) 

     
  Erection of 1 dwelling with 

associated internal road and access. 
  

     
     
      
      

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R9KBSEIZGPF00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R6SDTGIZ08R00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R6SFWOIZ08R00


 

9       A8 22/00145/FUL Land At Grid Reference E346580 
N452460, Lancaster Road, 
Cockerham 

Ellel Ward (Pages 34 - 
38) 

     
  Raising and filling of land using 

excess spoil and topsoil. 
  

     
10       A9 22/00358/VCN Middleton Clean Energy Plant, 

Middleton Road, Middleton 
Overton 
Ward 

(Pages 39 - 
42) 

     
  Installation of 99.95MW battery 

storage facility including 2m security 
fence, battery units, cabling and 
creation of attenuation ponds 
(pursuant to the variation of 
condition 2 on approved application 
18/01203/FUL to amend the layout 
and container specifications). 

  

     
11       A10 22/00388/FUL City Lab, 6 Dalton Square, 

Lancaster 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 43 - 
46) 

     
  Installation of PV panels to the rear 

elevation and installation of 2 air 
source heat pumps to courtyard. 

  

     
12       A11 22/00481/FUL Lancaster City Council, Palatine 

Hall, Dalton Square 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 47 - 
50) 

     
  Installation of air source heat 

pumps. 
  

     
13       A12 22/00543/FUL Ryelands House, Owen Road, 

Lancaster 
Skerton 
East Ward 

(Pages 51 - 
54) 

     
  Installation of air source heat 

pumps, including associated security 
fencing. 

  

     
14       Delegated List (Pages 55 - 70) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, 
June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Cary Matthews, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Jake Goodwin 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Debbie Jenkins 
(Substitute), Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R6SEREIZ08R00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R8Y1VUIZ03800
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R97LJ3IZGMB00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RA6JR9IZGVB00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RB3YJUIZH3K00


 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 9th May 2022.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 13 
22/00423/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 22/00423/VCN 

Proposal 

Outline application for the erection of up to 95 residential dwellings with 
associated access (pursuant to the variation of conditions 2 and 6 on 
planning perm
[...]
landscaping, satisfactory 
addresses the requirements of the Framework and policies of the development plan. The amended 
proposal is considered a well-planned proposal that constitutes quality design, external materials 
and layout to compliment the existing built form and settlement pattern of Cockerham. The open 
space and landscaping is well considered to the topography and softening the development of the 
site. Despite some shortcomings in garden depths, location of affordable housing and the parking 
area forming part of the proposed layout, these compromises do not diminish residential amenity 
standards, nor would the affordable housing be discernible from open market dwellings on-site, 
despite being congregated into one particular area. The layout and design of the development is 
considered safe for all users from a highway perspective, with adequate off-street car and bicycle 
parking provided as part of the proposal, and the positive link to the existing bridleway encouraging 
walking and cycling through the site. Finally, the applicant has demonstrated that the proposals 
would not conflict with the outline planning permission and its associated legal agreement. For the 
reasons set out above, the benefits of the proposal are considered to outweigh the minor detractions 
identified, it is recommended that the reserved matters details submitted are conditioned granted 
approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Reserved Matters Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit for commencement Control 

Page 25



 

Page 9 of 9 
22/00144/REM 

 CODE 

 

2 Approved plans list Control 

3 Precise details and samples of materials to be submitted for 
approval for elevations, external treatments and boundaries. 

Pre-commencement 

4 Bike sheds (remove PD for outbuildings for smaller 2-bed 
units) 

Prior to occupation of 
dwellings 

5 Waste collection provision Prior to occupation of 
dwellings 

6 Hedging to units 8 and 16 grown to 1.8m prior to occupation Prior to occupation of 
dwellings 

7 Implement parking provision, control use of parking provision 
and garages for parking cars and bicycles only 

Control 

8 Implementation of landscape Control 

9 Regraded land from site material only and grass seeded Control 

10 Obscure glaze side window facing neighbours Control 

11 Removal of permitted development rights Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area. The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of 
development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full 
in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy 
Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ 
Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 26



 

Page 1 of 7 
22/00147/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 22/00147/FUL 

Proposal Erection of 1 dwelling with associated internal road and access 

Application site 

Land At Grid Reference E346580 N452460 

Lancaster Road 

Cockerham 

Lancashire 

Applicant Bleasdale 

Agent HPA Chartered Architects 

Case Officer Mr Andrew Clement 

Departure None 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval (Subject to a Section 106 for contributions from aggregate 
development) 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site is located on the northern fringes of the village of Cockerham, which is located 

9km to the south of Lancaster city centre. The site is farmland, and the wider site reaches its highest 
poi
[...]
 and well-designed, finished in quality external materials congruent to the wider 
development and Cockerham village. The proposal offers high standards of residential amenity 
standards as an accessible and adaptable dwelling under Building Regulation M4(2), with suitable 
parking and bicycle storage provision. Subject to appropriate contributions and connections to the 
wider scheme, and details relating to external materials, energy efficiency, and other matters 
controlled through planning condition, the economic and social benefits of delivering an additional 
dwellinghouse at the site are considered to weigh in favour of approval of the proposal as an 
aggregate development to the wider housing delivery already benefitting from outline consent. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to Section 106 to secure:  

 Linked to the outline planning permission 19/01223/OUT to only be developed as aggregate 
development to this wider housing scheme; 

 Provision of half a unit of affordable housing as a financial contribution;  

 Financial contribution to provision of secondary school places;  

 Financial contribution to off-site open space based on the needs of the village of Cockerham;  

 Management and long-term maintenance of all landscaping, unadopted roads, drainage infrastructure 
and on-site open space. 

 
and the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit for commencement Control 

2 Approved plans list Control 

3 Precise details and samples of materials to be submitted for 
approval for elevations, external treatments and boundaries. 

Pre-commencement 

4 Archaeological investigation Pre-commencement 

5 Energy efficiency measures, insulation  Pre-commencement 

6 Surface water drainage scheme Pre-commencement  

7 Foul drainage details Prior to occupation 

8 EV charging Prior to occupation 

9 Implement parking provision, control use of parking provision 
and garages for parking cars and bicycl
[...]
the requirements of a planning condition for this 
proposal.  

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 In conclusion, subject to the raised levels being finished in topsoil and grass seeded, the proposal 

will have no undue impact upon the protected landscape and ecology. The proposal will have no 
detrimental impact upon residential amenity due to being carried out in conjunction with the adjacent 
housing development site for a temporary construction phase. Subject to the materials deriving from 
the adjacent housing development site, this proposal will delivery modest highway benefits during 
construction and very modest environmental benefits through reduced carbon footprint of 
development, which are considered to weigh in favour of the proposal. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to Section 106 to secure:  
  

 Linked to the outline planning permission 19/01223/OUT to only be deposit material from the adjacent 
site as part of this housing scheme;  

 
and the following conditions:  
 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit for commencement Control 

2 Approved plans list Control 

3 Surface water drainage scheme Pre-commencement 

4 Only materials from adjacent development site, transported 
within the site 

Control 

5 Grass seeded and restoration timescales Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
Officers have made this recommendation in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area. The decision has been taken having had regard to the 
impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the 
National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary 
Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  
 

Page 38



 

Page 1 of 4 
22/00358/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 22/00358/VCN 

Proposal 

Installation of 99.95MW battery storage facility including 2m security 
fence, battery units, cabling and creation of attenuation ponds 
(pursuant to the variation of condition 2 on approved application 
18/01203/FUL to amend the layout and container specifications) 

Application site 

Middleton Clean Energy Plant 

Middleton Road 

Middleton 

Lancashire 

Applicant Ms Donna Cooper 

Agent  

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure Yes 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This site relates to an area of land which is part of the former Middleton Oil Refinery and is known 

locally as Middleton Wood. It comprises approximately 0.48 hectares of mainly rough ground with 
areas of tipped material upon which some natural regenerated vegetation has occurred. There are 
areas of hardstanding forming an original portion of the road network within the refinery site. The 
site is accessed via a road through an existing industrial state, off Middleton Road. 
   

1.2 The site lies within the zone of influence of a Control of Major Accident Hazard (COMAH) site at 
Tradebe Solvent Recycling Ltd which is located immediately to the northwest. It is also within the 
middle zone in relation to Heysham Power Station and a public sewer crosses the site.  Adjacent to 
the eastern boundary of the site is Middleton Former Refinery Biological Heritage Site (BHS).  This 
extends over a large area to the east, south and west to the site and forms Middleton Nature Reserve 
and has some public access. The site was included within the adjacent employment allocation when 
the Strategic Policies and Land Allocation Document was adopted in 2020 but was previously within 
an are
[...]
 however 
these will be smaller.  Given the height of the structures and the proximity to the existing industrial 
development, it is considered that the proposal will not have a detrimental impact on the landscape 
or the amenity of the area in general. 

 

Page 41



 

Page 4 of 4 
22/00358/VCN 

 CODE 

 

6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 
 

6.1 The application proposes some alterations to the previously approved plans, mostly comprising the 
change to a greater number of smaller battery storage units. As set out above, the proposed changes 
would not result in a detrimental impact on highway safety, biodiversity or the character and 
appearance of the locality and are therefore acceptable and comply with local and national planning 
policy. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 3 year time limit from 17 January 2020 Control 

2 Approved plans Cntrol 

3 Obligation entered into to provide contribution towards the 
Middleton Former Refinery Biological Heritage Site for ecology 
mitigation 

Grampian/Pre-
commencement 

4 Standard contaminated land condition Pre-commencement 

5 construction environment management plan Pre-commencement 

6 control of invasive species Pre-commencement 

7 Scheme for surface water drainage Pre-commencement 

8 Details of materials: colour and finish to containers; details of 
fencing; and details of surfacing 

Prior to development 
above ground 

9 Details of external lighting Prior to development 
above ground 

10 Soft landscaping scheme Prior to development 
above ground 

 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Officers have made the recommendation in a positive and proactive 
way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure 
development that improves the economic, so

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  23RD MAY 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, 
Roger Dennison, Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, Colin Hartley (substitute for 
Councillor Thornberry), Mandy King, Geoff Knight, Robert Redfern,  
Malcolm Thomas and Peter Yates (substitute for Councillor Budden) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Victoria Boyd-Power, Keith Budden, Jack Lenox and Sandra 

Thornberry 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

Andrew Clement  
Reph Walmsley  
Eric Marsden 
Phil Abel 

Planning Applications Manager  
Senior Planning Officer 
Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
In the absence of the Chair, the Clerk requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chair 
of the Planning Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 2022-2023. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tim Dant and seconded by Councillor Kevin Frea that 
Councillor Dave Brookes be appointed to the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 2022-2023. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Peter Yates and seconded by Councillor Malcolm Thomas 
that Councillor Keith Budden be appointed to the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2022 
 

Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 2022-2023. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Councillor Brookes received no votes and Councillor Keith 
Budden received 13 votes, whereupon the Clerk declared that the proposition to appoint 
Councillor Keith Budden had been carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Keith Budden be appointed to the position of Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Regulatory Committee for the municipal year 2022-2023. 
 
 
In the absence of the Chair and the Vice-Chair, it was proposed by Councillor Tim Dant 
and seconded by Councillor Roger Dennison that Councillor Dave Brookes be the Chair 
for the meeting. With no further nominations received, the Clerk declared the proposition 
to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Dave Brookes be the Chair for the meeting. 
 
 
In the absence of the Chair for the meeting for items A10 22/00388/FUL City Lab, A11 
22/00481/FUL Palatine Hall, and A12 Ryelands House following his declaration at item 5, 
it was proposed by Councillor Tim Dant and seconded by Councillor Colin Hartley that 
Councillor Roger Dennison be the Chair of the meeting for those items. With no further 
nominations received, the Chair for the meeting declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Roger Dennison be the Chair for the meeting for items A10 22/00388/FUL 
City Lab, A11 22/00481/FUL Palatine Hall, and A12 Ryelands House. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 25th April 2022 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair for 
the meeting. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair for the meeting requested nominations for the Planning Regulatory Committee 
representative on the Crook O’ Lune Advisory Committee for the duration of the municipal 
year 2022-2023. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Roger Dennison 
that Councillor June Greenwell be appointed as the Planning Regulatory Committee 
representative on the Crook O’ Lune Advisory Committee for the duration of the municipal 
year 2022-2023. 
 
With no further nominations received, the Chair for the meeting declared the proposition to 
be carried. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2022 
 

Resolved:  
 
That Councillor June Greenwell be appointed as the Planning Regulatory Committee 
representative on the Crook O’ Lune Advisory Committee for the duration of the municipal 
year 2022-2023. 
 
There were no other items of urgent business. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Tim Dant declared an interest in agenda item A6 22/00144/REM Land to the 
East of Lancaster Road and North of Willey Lane Cockerham. The reason being that he is 
a member of the Lune Valley Rural Housing Association Board which had explored the 
Cockerham proposal. Councillor Dant stated that he would be viewing the application 
fairly and with an open mind.  
 
Councillors Dave Brookes and Kevin Frea each declared an interest in agenda item A10 
22/00388/FUL City Lab, 6 Dalton Square, Lancaster. The reason being that each of them 
were members of the Cabinet of Lancaster City Council and this item had been previously 
discussed at Cabinet. Consequently, both Councillors would recuse themselves from the 
meeting for the duration of consideration of this item. 
 
Councillors Dave Brookes and Kevin Frea each declared an interest in agenda item A11 
22/00481/FUL Lancaster City Council, Palatine Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster. The 
reason being that each of them were members of the Cabinet of Lancaster City Council 
and this item had been previously discussed at Cabinet. Consequently, both Councillors 
would recuse themselves from the meeting for the duration of consideration of this item. 
 
Councillors Dave Brookes and Kevin Frea each declared an interest in agenda item A12 
22/00543/FUL Ryelands House, Owen Road, Lancaster. The reason being that each of 
them were members of the Cabinet of Lancaster City Council and this item had been 
previously discussed at Cabinet. Consequently, both Councillors would recuse 
themselves from the meeting for the duration of consideration of this item. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

5 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF LAWSONS BRIDGE SITE  
 
A5 22/00423/VCN Outline application for the 

erection of up to 95 residential 
dwellings with associated 
access (pursuant to the 
variation of conditions 2 and 6 
on planning permission 
19/00332/OUT for changes to 
the approved site access 
arrangements and proposed 
great crested newt mitigation 
strategy). 

Scotforth West 
Ward 

D 

 
Following officer advice, it was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by 
Councillor Robert Redfern: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2022 
 

“That the application be deferred for further consideration of conditions and to be re-
presented at a future date.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair for the meeting declared the proposal to 
have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for further consideration of conditions and to be re-
presented at a future date. 
 

6 LAND TO THE EAST OF LANCASTER ROAD AND NORTH OF WILLEY LANE  
 
A6 22/00144/REM Reserved matters application 

for the erection of 24 
dwellings. 

Ellel Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Geoff Knight and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 8 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 4 against 
and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair for the meeting declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Time limit for commencement. 
2. Approved plans list. 
3. Precise details and samples of materials to be submitted for approval for elevations, 

external treatments and boundaries. 
4. Bike sheds (remove PD for outbuildings for smaller 2-bed units). 
5. Waste collection provision. 
6. Hedging to units 8 and 16 grown to 1.8m prior to occupation. 
7. Implement parking provision, control use of parking provision and garages for parking 

cars and bicycles only. 
8. Implementation of landscape. 
9. Regraded land from site material only and grass seeded. 
10. Obscure glaze side window facing neighbours. 
11. Removal of permitted development rights. 
 

7 LAND AT GRID REFERENCE E346580 N452460, LANCASTER ROAD, COCKERHAM  
 
A7 22/00147/FUL Erection of 1 dwelling with 

associated internal road and 
access. 

Ellel Ward A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Malcolm 
Thomas: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2022 
 

 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and 1 abstention, whereupon the Chair for the meeting declared the proposal to 
have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to a Section 106 to secure: 
 

 Linked to the outline planning permission 19/01223/OUT to only be developed as 
aggregate development to this wider housing scheme; 

 Provision of half a unit of affordable housing as a financial contribution;  

 Financial contribution to provision of secondary school places;  

 Financial contribution to off-site open space based on the needs of the village of 
Cockerham;  

 Management and long-term maintenance of all landscaping, unadopted roads, 
drainage infrastructure and on-site open space; 

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit for commencement. 
2. Approved plans list. 
3. Precise details and samples of materials to be submitted for approval for elevations, 

external treatments and boundaries. 
4. Archaeological investigation. 
5. Energy efficiency measures, insulation. 
6. Surface water drainage scheme. 
7. Foul drainage details. 
8. EV charging. 
9. Implement parking provision, control use of parking provision and garages for parking 

cars and bicycles only. 
10. Ecological mitigation measures. 
11. Homeowner pack to inform future residents of recreational disturbance to Morecambe 

Bay. 
12. Removal of permitted development rights. 
13. Unforeseen contamination. 
 

8 LAND AT GRID REFERENCE E346580 N452460, LANCASTER ROAD, COCKERHAM  
 
A8 22/00145/FUL Raising and filling of land 

using excess spoil and 
topsoil. 

Ellel Ward A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Geoff Knight and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to an additional condition associated with pipeline protection.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2022 
 

Upon being put to the vote, all 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair for the meeting declared the proposal to 
have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
subject to an additional condition associated with pipeline protection and subject to a 
Section 106 to secure: 
 

 Linked to the outline planning permission 19/01223/OUT to only be deposit 
material from the adjacent site as part of this housing scheme;  

 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit for commencement. 
2. Approved plans list. 
3. Surface water drainage scheme. 
4. Only materials from adjacent development site, transported within the site. 
5. Grass seeded and restoration timescales. 
 

9 MIDDLETON CLEAN ENERGY PLANT, MIDDLETON ROAD, MIDDLETON  
 
A9 22/00358/VCN Installation of 99.95MW battery 

storage facility including 2m 
security fence, battery units, 
cabling and creation of 
attenuation ponds (pursuant to 
the variation of condition 2 on 
approved application 
18/01203/FUL to amend the 
layout and container 
specifications). 

Overton Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Frea and seconded by Councillor Colin Hartley: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 13 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair for the meeting declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report:  
 
1. 3 year time limit from 17 January 2020. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Obligation entered into to provide contribution towards the Middleton Former Refinery 

Biological Heritage Site for ecology mitigation. 
4. Standard contaminated land condition. 
5. Construction environment management plan. 
6. Control of invasive species. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2022 
 

7. Scheme for surface water drainage. 
8. Details of materials: colour and finish to containers; details of fencing; and details of 

surfacing. 
9. Details of external lighting. 
10. Soft landscaping scheme. 
 

COUNCILLORS DAVE BROOKES AND KEVIN FREA LEFT THE MEETING  
AT 11:32 A.M. AS PER THEIR DECLARATIONS AT ITEM 5. 

 
THE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING ADJOURNED THE MEETING  

AT 11:32 A.M. AND RECONVENED AT 11:39 A.M. 
 
10 CITY LAB, 6 DALTON SQUARE, LANCASTER  

 
A10 22/00388/FUL Installation of PV panels to the 

rear elevation and installation of 
2 air source heat pumps to 
courtyard. 

Castle Ward A(P) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Tim Dant: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
then delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to resolve outstanding issues with 
noise in line with the recommendation.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 11 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair for the meeting declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
then delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to resolve outstanding issues with 
noise in line with the recommendation and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Provision of noise attenuation measures 
4. Development in accordance with ASHP details 
 

11 LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, PALATINE HALL, DALTON SQUARE  
 
A11 22/00481/FUL Installation of air source heat 

pumps. 
Castle Ward A(P) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Geoff Knight: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
be delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to resolve outstanding issues 
associated with noise and heritage / design in line with the recommendation.” 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 23RD MAY 2022 
 

Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair for the meeting declared the proposal to have 
been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report and 
be delegated back to the Head of Planning and Place to resolve outstanding issues 
associated with noise and heritage / design in line with the recommendation and subject 
to: 
 
1. Standard Planning Permission Timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Details and provision of noise attenuation measures. 
 

12 RYELANDS HOUSE, OWEN ROAD, LANCASTER  
 
A12 22/00543/FUL Installation of air source heat 

pumps, including associated 
security fencing. 

Skerton East 
Ward 

W 

 
Officers informed the Committee that this application had been withdrawn. 
 

COUNCILLORS DAVE BROOKES AND KEVIN FREA RETURNED TO  
THE MEETING AT 11:55 A.M. 

 
13 DELEGATED LIST  

 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


